STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1979 No. 973 (S. 91)

WATER SUPPLY, SCOTLAND

The Tayside Regional Council (Allt Mhor, Kinloch Rannoch) (Amendment) Water Order 1979

Made -

31st July 1979

Coming into Operation

7th August 1979

The Secretary of State in exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 21(2) and 44(1) of the Water (Scotland) Act 1946(a) as read with section 148 of, and paragraph 1 of Schedule 17 to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973(b) and by section 75 of the Water (Scotland) Act 1946, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, on the application of the Tayside Regional Council, hereby makes the following order:

Citation and commencement

- 1.—(1) This order may be cited as The Tayside Regional Council (Allt Mhor, Kinloch Rannoch) (Amendment) Water Order 1979 and shall come into operation on 7th August 1979.
- (2) This order and the Perth County Council (Allt Mhor, Kinloch Rannoch) Water Order 1950(c) (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Order") shall be construed as one and may be cited together as The Tayside Regional Council (Allt Mhor, Kinloch Rannoch) Water Orders 1950 and 1979.

Amendment of the Principal Order

- 2. In article 4 of the Principal Order for the word "stream" substitute "streams".
- 3.—(1) In article 5(2) of the Principal Order for the words "twenty-five" and the figures "1,042" substitute "forty" and "1,667" respectively.
- (2) After article 5(2) of the Principal Order there shall be inserted the following paragraph:—
 - "(3) The Council shall not take from the said Allt Mhor such a quantity of water as will at any time reduce the flow of water therein to a rate of flow of less than twenty-five thousand gallons per day measured over an approved gauge forming part of the dam referred to in Article 4 hereof and shown on the plan and sections marked "The Tayside Regional Council (Allt Mhor,

(c) S.I. 1950/1725.

⁽a) 1946 c. 42; section 21(2) was amended by the Water (Scotland) Act 1949 (c. 31) section 30(b) and section 39(4), Schedule 2, Part II, and the Water (Scotland) Act 1967 (c. 78) section 35(1), Schedule 5, paragraph 27. Section 44(1) was amended by the Water (Scotland) Act 1967, section 4(3), Schedule 2, paragraph 11.
(b) 1973 c. 65; Schedule 17, paragraph 1 was amended by section 38(1), and Schedule 6, Part II, paragraph 56 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1975 (c. 30).

Kinloch Rannoch) (Amendment) Water Order 1979" sealed with the seal of the Secretary of State for Scotland and deposited in the Offices of the Secretary of State.".

Miscellaneous

4. The Tayside Regional Council shall at all times after the expiration of six months from the date on which this order comes into operation keep at their principal office a copy thereof.

Given under the seal of the Secretary of State for Scotland.

(L.S.)

D. A. Campbell, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department, New St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh.

31st July 1979.